




















Fieldwork: 29th - 30th July 2013

Weighted Sample

When do you think you would start to feel
uncomfortable about the number of people from
ethnic minorities living in Britain? Would it be
when people from ethnic minorities made up
roughly . ..?
[Only asked to respondents who felt that if the
number of people from ethnic minorities increases
they might feel uncomfortable at some point;
n=473]
More than three quarters (over 75%) of all people in
Britain
Three quarters of all people (75%) in Britain
Two thirds of all people (66%) in Britain
Half of all people (50%) in Britain
One in every four people (25%) in Britain
One in every six people (17%) in Britain
One in every ten people (10%) in Britain
One in every twenty people (5%) in Britain
One in every fifty people (2%) in Britain
One in every hundred people (1%) in Britain
Fewer than one in every hundred people (less than
1%) in Britain
| am uncomfortable with any people from ethnic
minorities living in Britain
Don't know

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region

Total [con|Lab| M| ukip | con |"®| P [Mate| Femate | 1824 | 25.30 | 40-50 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midiands o | Scotland
Dem * * | Dem * South | Wales * *

1869 X | X X X |558|456] 444 1908 961 226 | 477 | 639 |527]1065| 804 239 607 400 460 163
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
7 3 8 5 17 2 12 7 2 11 4 8 12 3 6 10 8 5 3 8 22
3 1 3 7 1 1 3 6 1 4 0 5 3 1 2 4 5 3 3 1 0
9 2 11 7 2 2 11 1 7 10 20 10 10 3 9 8 9 7 6 11 15
27 33 25 31 7 32 18 29 | 22 31 31 42 21 20| 28 25 34 26 32 23 20
22 24 25 20 41 25 29 19 | 26 19 17 16 23 27| 24 20 21 19 31 26 8
7 5 6 11 4 6 3 11 | 12 4 17 4 8 7 9 5 7 8 9 6 5
9 11 8 13 13 11 8 8 14 5 0 7 9 13 9 9 4 10 3 10 17
3 5 3 0 11 4 2 3 4 3 1 3 2 6 5 1 3 3 3 4 3
3 6 0 0 0 5 2 2 3 3 7 0 0 7 2 5 0 2 3 4 5
0 0O o0 2 0 0o o0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0

1 1 1 4 2 0 2 0 1 4 3 2
7 8 10 5 6 9 5 4 9 2 12 5 9 11
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Fieldwork: 29th - 30th July 2013

Weighted Sample

Do any of the following people you may come
into contact with come from an ethnic minority?
(Please tick all that apply)
Doctor
Work colleague
Friend
Next door neighbour
None of the above
Boss at work
Child's teacher
House cleaner
Spouse/partner
Babysitter
Don't know

How comfortable or uncomfortable do you think
you would feel if the following people you may
come into contact with were from an ethnic
minority?
Next door neighbour
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a next door neighbour who is from an
ethnic minority; n=1430]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region

Total [con|Lab| M| ukip | con |"®| P [Mate| Femate | 1824 | 25.30 | 40-50 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midiands o | Scotland

Dem * * | Dem * South | Wales * *
1869 X | X X X |558|456] 444 1908 961 226 | 477 | 639 |527]1065| 804 239 607 400 460 163
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
47 44 55 35 48 | 45 56 44 | 46 48 54 45 49 43| 48 46 60 44 46 48 40
36 33 38 39 25 30 37 44 | 41 32 44 49 43 14| 42 28 48 40 35 31 21
35 35 36 44 25 | 32 34 45 | 37 33 48 41 36 23] 41 26 54 36 29 33 22
24 22 23 22 27 19 24 25 | 25 22 33 29 23 15| 24 23 54 21 22 15 16
23 26 21 27 28 29 21 23| 22 25 9 17 21 39| 21 27 8 28 22 25 31
6 7 6 5 6 6 6 9 7 6 10 8 7 2 7 5 15 6 5 6 1
5 4 6 3 6 3 6 7 5 5 8 4 7 3 5 6 10 6 5 4 1
4 5 3 5 2 5 3 4 6 2 7 5 4 2 5 3 12 6 1 1 0
4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 6 3 3 5 6 1 5 3 9 4 2 5 1
1 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 0 1 1 3 1 0 1 2
5 4 3 1 6 3 3 3 4 5 11 7 4 1 3 7 5 3 6 5 6
23 16 29 40 9 13 27 35 | 23 22 26 30 24 15| 28 16 25 23 23 22 21
19 25 20 18 14 | 21 15 18 | 20 19 26 17 18 20| 21 17 24 19 20 16 24
42 41 49 58 23 34 42 53 43 41 52 47 42 35 49 33 49 42 43 38 45
27 26 24 26 31 27 25 29 | 27 27 15 25 30 29| 24 31 26 27 24 27 35
11 13 13 5 14 14 15 7 10 11 14 9 9 141 10 13 7 12 10 12 8
8 9 6 2 16 | 10 7 4 8 8 4 8 8 9 8 7 6 7 9 9 7
19 22 19 7 30 24 22 11 18 19 18 17 17 23 18 20 13 19 19 21 15
12 11 8 9 17 15 11 7 11 13 16 11 12 13 9 16 12 12 14 14 6
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Fieldwork: 29th - 30th July 2013

Weighted Sample

Boss at work
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a boss at work who is from an ethnic
minority; n=1747]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know
Doctor
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a doctor who is from an ethnic
minority; n=989]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know
Friend
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a friend who is from an ethnic minority;
n=1167]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE

Don't know
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You

What the world thinks

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region

Total [con|Lab| M| ukip | con |"®| P [Mate| Femate | 1824 | 25.30 | 40-50 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midiands o | Scotland
Dem * * | Dem * South | Wales * *
1869 X | X X X |558|456] 444 1908 961 226 | 477 | 639 |527]1065| 804 239 607 400 460 163
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
24 23 28 36 7 18 27 34 | 24 24 27 31 25 15 | 30 17 26 24 23 23 25
19 21 22 16 11 19 20 17 | 18 21 26 19 19 17| 20 19 25 17 22 18 20
43 44 50 52 18 37 47 51 42 45 53 50 44 32 50 36 51 41 45 41 45
26 24 25 26 33 25 26 30 | 25 28 19 24 29 29| 24 29 26 27 23 29 27
9 10 8 6 13 110 9 6 9 9 7 7 9 11| 8 10 5 9 10 8 12
8 9 7 4 14 10 7 4 10 6 6 8 8 9 8 7 7 11 6 7 8
17 19 15 10 27 20 16 10 19 15 13 15 17 20 16 17 12 20 16 15 20
13 13 9 12 22 17 12 9 14 12 14 10 10 19| 10 18 12 13 15 15 8
24 28 24 30 18 25 22 34 | 26 22 21 29 21 24| 30 17 32 21 29 24 17
25 24 26 32 27 25 22 24 | 24 27 29 17 28 29| 24 27 29 27 26 22 20
49 52 50 62 45 50 44 58 50 49 50 46 49 53 54 44 61 48 55 46 37
24 24 27 22 21 22 30 25| 22 26 13 22 27 27| 23 25 14 25 20 27 34
9 11 10 6 8 12 9 6 9 9 12 9 6 11 8 10 5 10 7 9 15
7 7 5 5 15 8 6 5 8 6 2 10 9 4 6 8 9 6 9 5 7
16 18 15 11 23 20 15 11 17 15 14 19 15 15 14 18 14 16 16 14 22
11 6 8 6 10 9 10 5 12 10 23 14 9 5 8 13 12 11 9 11 8
29 33 29 36 27 | 30 30 39 |31 28 15 34 28 32| 35 22 39 29 29 26 29
23 25 28 21 18 23 25 20 |21 26 33 17 22 26| 21 26 25 23 21 23 28
52 58 57 57 45 53 55 59 52 54 48 51 50 58 56 48 64 52 50 49 57
27 24 26 22 32 27 27 27 | 26 29 23 28 30 25| 26 28 21 29 24 30 28
4 4 6 2 4 4 4 1 5 3 0 4 3 5 4 4 1 3 5 4 5
5 5 3 11 6 4 4 4 6 4 6 5 6 3 4 6 5 6 5 4 3
9 9 9 13 10 8 8 5 11 7 6 9 9 8 8 10 6 9 10 8 8
12 9 8 8 12 11 10 9 12 11 23 12 10 9 9 15 9 11 15 14 6
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Fieldwork: 29th - 30th July 2013

Weighted Sample

Work colleague
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a work colleague who is from an ethnic
minority; n=1182]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know
Spouse/partner
[Only asked to respondents who do not have a
spouse/partner who is from an ethnic minority;
n=1784]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know
House cleaner
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a house cleaner who is from an ethnic
minority; n=1791]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know
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You

What the world thinks

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region

Total [con|Lab| M| ukip | con |"®| P [Mate| Femate | 1824 | 25.30 | 40-50 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midiands o | Scotland

Dem * * | Dem * South | Wales * *
1869 X | X X X |558|456] 444 1908 961 226 | 477 | 639 |527]1065| 804 239 607 400 460 163
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
26 26 28 39 13 22 28 37 | 26 26 26 29 26 24| 32 20 27 24 25 27 29
25 28 29 20 21 26 29 21 | 23 27 38 20 24 26| 26 25 35 24 27 24 23
51 54 57 59 34 48 57 58 49 53 64 49 50 50 58 45 62 48 52 51 52
25 24 22 31 33 26 24 28 | 25 26 8 25 30 27| 23 28 21 27 21 28 28
6 6 8 2 13 8 6 3 6 7 3 9 5 7 6 7 1 9 6 5 7
3 3 3 0 1 2 2 2 4 2 4 3 4 2 4 2 5 3 2 2 5
9 9 11 2 14 10 8 5 10 9 7 12 9 9 10 9 6 12 8 7 12
14 12 10 9 18 15 12 10 | 16 12 22 14 11 14| 10 18 12 13 19 14 9
28 27 32 38 16 25 30 37 |30 26 29 30 28 26| 34 21 32 28 26 29 25
16 19 19 19 11 16 14 17 | 17 16 25 20 14 12| 17 16 23 15 15 14 20
44 46 51 57 27 41 44 54 47 42 54 50 42 38 51 37 55 43 41 43 45
23 20 22 23 28 22 23 24 | 22 24 17 25 27 20| 21 27 18 24 21 25 31
6 5 8 3 8 7 6 4 5 6 5 4 5 9 5 7 3 7 8 4 5
12 15 8 7 19 13 11 7 11 12 7 10 12 14| 11 12 8 11 12 13 11
18 20 16 10 27 20 17 11 16 18 12 14 17 23 16 19 11 18 20 17 16
15 14 12 11 19 16 15 11 14 16 17 11 13 18 13 18 16 14 18 15 10
26 24 31 33 13 21 30 34 | 27 25 26 27 28 22| 32 18 26 26 25 27 25
21 28 20 22 12 24 18 19 | 20 22 27 20 20 20| 21 21 24 19 23 18 27
47 52 51 55 25 45 48 53 47 a7 53 47 48 42 53 39 50 45 48 45 52
27 28 23 25 31 28 24 29 | 27 26 20 27 28 26| 25 29 26 28 23 29 24
7 7 8 5 12 8 7 5 8 7 6 7 6 9 7 8 6 8 8 7 6
6 4 6 8 10 5 7 5 6 6 4 6 8 5 5 7 4 7 6 7 6
13 11 14 13 22 13 14 10 14 13 10 13 14 14 12 15 10 15 14 14 12
13 10 11 7 22 14 14 9 12 14 16 12 9 171 10 17 15 12 15 13 12
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Fieldwork: 29th - 30th July 2013

Weighted Sample

Child's teacher
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a child's teacher who is from an ethnic
minority; n=1764]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know
Babysitter
[Only asked to respondents who do not come into
contact with a babysitter who is from an ethnic
minority; n=1850]
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable
TOTAL COMFORTABLE
Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE
Don't know

The Prime Minister

Very comfortable

Fairly comfortable

TOTAL COMFORTABLE

Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable
Fairly uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

TOTAL UNCOMFORTABLE

Don't know

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
50 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures will
be italicised.
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You

What the world thinks

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region

Total [con|Lab| M| ukip | con |"®| P [Mate| Femate | 1824 | 25.30 | 40-50 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt Of |Midiands o | Scotland

Dem * * | Dem * South | Wales * *
1869 X | X X X |558|456] 444 1908 961 226 | 477 | 639 |527]1065| 804 239 607 400 460 163
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
26 25 32 33 12 22 30 34| 26 26 29 31 27 20| 32 18 30 25 25 26 25
20 23 19 21 17 21 18 20 | 19 22 24 18 20 21| 20 20 24 18 20 21 25
46 48 51 54 29 43 48 54 45 48 53 49 47 41 52 38 54 43 45 47 50
25 22 23 27 26 23 24 27 | 27 23 19 26 27 24| 24 26 22 25 24 26 24
9 12 9 2 11 12 8 4 8 9 9 7 6 12 7 10 6 9 9 8 10
9 7 9 10 15 9 8 7 10 7 3 9 11 7 7 10 5 12 9 7 7
18 19 18 12 26 21 16 11 18 16 12 16 17 19 14 20 11 21 18 15 17
12 10 8 6 18 14 12 8 10 14 15 9 9 16 9 15 13 12 13 12 10
25 23 31 37 11 20 29 35 | 25 25 25 31 27 19| 31 18 26 24 24 26 29
18 22 17 19 11 19 14 16 | 18 18 26 16 17 16| 19 16 21 18 20 13 21
43 45 48 56 22 39 43 51 43 43 51 47 44 35 50 34 47 42 44 39 50
24 25 22 23 26 26 21 28 | 25 23 22 22 27 25| 23 26 25 27 20 25 22
8 8 9 4 15 10 9 6 8 8 5 11 6 11 8 9 6 8 10 8 9
10 8 9 8 17 10 12 6 10 10 6 10 12 9 8 12 6 10 11 10 9
18 16 18 12 32 20 21 12 18 18 11 21 18 20 16 21 12 18 21 18 18
15 13 12 9 19 15 16 10 13 16 16 11 12 21 11 19 16 12 16 17 11
21 17 28 28 8 15 26 27 | 22 20 23 27 23 13| 25 17 26 21 19 21 19
14 16 15 19 6 13 12 15 | 13 15 20 15 14 12| 16 11 17 12 15 12 21
35 33 43 47 14 28 38 42 35 35 43 42 37 25 41 28 43 33 34 33 40
20 16 19 21 17 16 18 24 | 20 19 19 19 22 19| 20 19 18 18 18 23 25
12 17 9 11 14 18 9 10 10 13 11 11 9 16 10 13 10 16 10 9 10
22 25 19 14 45 27 23 15 | 23 21 12 16 22 31| 19 27 17 23 26 22 17
34 42 28 25 50 45 32 25 33 34 23 27 31 47 29 40 27 39 36 31 27
11 10 9 7 10 11 12 8 12 11 15 12 10 10| 10 13 12 10 13 13 7
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